

No. 14-844

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTOINE BRUCE, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES E. SAMUELS, JR., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Monthly payments for <i>in forma pauperis</i> prisoners under 28 U.S.C. 1915(b)(2) should be calculated on a per-case basis	13
A. The text of Section 1915(b) indicates that both initial and monthly payments are assessed on a per- case basis	13
B. The statutory context confirms that Section 1915(b) payments are to be assessed on a per- case basis	24
C. The per-case approach to Section 1915(b) best furthers the PLRA’s purposes	33
D. Considerations of administrative convenience do not favor petitioner’s interpretation.....	42
E. The canon of constitutional avoidance has no role to play in this case	46
Conclusion.....	51
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 953 (2001).....	50
<i>Atchison v. Collins</i> , 288 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	46
<i>Boriboune v. Berge</i> , 391 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	48

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brown v. Eppler</i> , 725 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	14
<i>Christensen v. Big Horn Cnty. Bd. of Cnty.</i> <i>Comm’rs</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 821 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	35, 39
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	14, 24
<i>DeBlasio v. Gilmore</i> , 315 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Department of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	50
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	48
<i>Gay v. Texas Dep’t of Corr. State Jail Div.</i> , 117 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Hagan v. Rogers</i> , 570 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Hatchet v. Nettles</i> , 201 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Hubbard v. Haley</i> , 262 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1136 (2002).....	7
<i>Johnson v. McNeil</i> , 217 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	2, 33, 39
<i>Kissi, In re</i> , 652 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	27
<i>Leonard v. Lacy</i> , 88 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	13, 46
<i>Mayer v. City of Chi.</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	46
<i>McGann v. Commissioner, Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 96 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1996)	38

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997), abrogated on other grounds by <i>LaFountain v. Harry</i> , 716 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2013).....	38, 47
<i>Menefee v. Werholtz</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 879 (10th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	40
<i>Newlin v. Helman</i> , 123 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1054 (1998), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Lee v. Clinton</i> , 209 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2000), and <i>Walker v. O’Brien</i> , 216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1029 (2000)	28, 29, 37
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	50
<i>Robbins v. Switzer</i> , 104 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Skinner v. Govorchin</i> , 463 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	34
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Sultan v. Fenoglio</i> , 775 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Talley-Bey v. Knebl</i> , 168 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 1999)	7, 31
<i>Taylor v. Delatoore</i> , 281 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	49
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	46
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	50
<i>Wilson v. Sargent</i> , 313 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	36, 50
Statutes and rules:	
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 252.....	33
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66.....	2, 13
§ 803(d), 110 Stat. 1321-71.....	35

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 804(a), 110 Stat. 1321-73.....	35
§ 804(c), 110 Stat. 1321-74.....	35
§ 804(d), 110 Stat. 1321-74.....	34
§ 805, 110 Stat. 1321-75	35
28 U.S.C. 1911	2
28 U.S.C. 1913	2, 21
28 U.S.C. 1914	2
28 U.S.C. 1914(a)	21
28 U.S.C. 1914(b)	21
28 U.S.C. 1915	6, 24, 28, 36, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(a)	10, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(a)(1).....	2, 22, 24, 25, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(a)(2).....	22, 24, 30, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(a)(3).....	24, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)(1)-(2)	22, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)(3).....	15, 23, 24, 25, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
28 U.S.C. 1915(c).....	26, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1915(d)	26, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(1).....	26, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2).....	10, 26, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1915(f).....	26, 30, 35
28 U.S.C. 1915(f)(1)	10, 26, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1915(f)(2)(A).....	10, 26, 29, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1915(f)(2)(B).....	30, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1915(f)(2)(C)	26, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1915(g)	5, 10, 26, 27, 35, 4a

IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1915A	34, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1915A(a).....	26, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1917	2, 21
28 U.S.C. 1920	31
28 U.S.C. 1920(1)	49
28 U.S.C. 1926	2
42 U.S.C. 1997(e)	34
Fed. R. App. P. 3(e).....	2, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	49

Miscellaneous:

141 Cong. Rec. (1995):

p. 14,571	35, 36
p. 14,572	11, 23, 36
p. 14,573	36, 47
p. 26,548	11, 34, 45
p. 26,553	11, 34, 45
p. 26,987	34
p. 27,042	34, 44
p. 27,043	42
142 Cong. Rec. 8237 (1996).....	42

U.S. Courts:

<i>Court of Appeals Miscellaneous Fee Schedule</i> (Aug. 20, 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/court-appeals-miscellaneous-fee-schedule	21
<i>District Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule</i> (Aug. 20, 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/district-court-miscellaneous-fee-schedule	21

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Table C-2A, U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2009 Through 2014</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-2a/judicial-business/2014/09/30 (last visited Sept. 21, 2015)	39
<i>Table C-3, U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2014</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-3/judicial-business/2014/09/30 (last visited Sept. 21, 2015)	39
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons:	
<i>Program Statement 4500.11, Trust Fund/Deposit Fund Manual</i> (Apr. 9, 2015), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/4500_011.pdf	45
<i>Program Statement 5230.05, Grooming</i> (Nov. 4, 1996), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5230_005.pdf	48
<i>Program Statement 5265.14, Correspondence</i> (Apr. 5, 2011), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5265_014.pdf	48
<i>Program Statement 5380.08, Financial Responsibility Program, Inmate</i> (Aug. 15, 2005), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5380_008.pdf	45
H.R. 2076, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	34
H.R. 3019, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	34
S. 866, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	34
S. 1279, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	34
S. 1495, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	34
S. 1594, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	34

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	23
